# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
llBack of America, N.A.	FORMERLY LaSalle Bank National Association	05/08/2009	National Banking Association:

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	MI-JACK PRODUCTS INC.
Street Address:	3111 W. 167th Street
City:	Hazel Crest
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60429
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: ILLINOIS

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 16

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	78553119	ACCUVIEW
Serial Number:	78697911	MJ AIR ASSAULT
Serial Number:	78697900	AIR ASSAULT
Serial Number:	78641863	ACCUTECH
Serial Number:	78558997	THRUPORT
Serial Number:	78553117	ACCUTRACK
Serial Number:	78370141	RAIL THRU-PORT TRANSFER TERMINAL
Serial Number:	78370095	RAIL THRU-PORT
Serial Number:	76547255	ACCUSTORE
Serial Number:	76465067	ACCUSTACK
Serial Number:	76424219	ACCUSTEER
Serial Number:	76424218	MI-STAR
Serial Number:	76206660	INSPECT!
Serial Number:	73809092	WHERE SERVICE IS GOLDEN

REEL: 004496 FRAME: 0850

900186405

Serial Number:	73601233	MI-JACK
Serial Number:	72392233	TRAVELIFT

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (312)627-2302

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (312) 627-2482

Email: smckeon@dykema.com

Correspondent Name: Gary Segal

Address Line 1: 10 South Wacker Drive

Address Line 2: Suite 2300

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	105393.0001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Gary Segal
Signature:	/Gary Segal/
Date:	03/11/2011

Total Attachments: 4 source=Release#page1.tif source=Release#page2.tif source=Release#page3.tif source=Release#page4.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 004496 FRAME: 0851

#### RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT

THIS RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT is made as of May 8, 2009, by BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., a national banking association, as successor by merger to LaSalle Bank National Association ("Secured Party").

### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, MI-JACK PRODUCTS INC., an Illinois corporation ("<u>Debtor</u>"), executed that certain Trademark Security Agreement (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>") dated as of June 20, 2006, pursuant to which Debtor granted a security interest in and to the Trademarks and Licenses, as each is defined below; and

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 20, 2006 at Reel/Frame 003352/0110; and

WHEREAS, the Debtor's obligations to Secured Party have been fully satisfied and, therefore, Debtor has requested that Secured Party release its security interest in the Trademarks and Licenses and reassign the same to Debtor.

**NOW THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- Secured Party hereby releases its security interest in all of Debtor's right, title and interest in and to all of its now owned or existing and filed and hereafter acquired or arising and filed:
- (a) trademarks, trademark registrations, tradenames and trademark applications, including, without limitation, the trademarks and applications listed on Schedule A, attached hereto and made a part hereof, and (a) renewals and extensions thereof, (b) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable under and with respect thereto, including without limitation, damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof, (c) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof, and (d) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world (all of the foregoing trademarks, trademark registrations, trademarks and applications, together with the items described in clauses (a)-(d) of this subparagraph, are hereinafter referred to as the "Trademarks");
- (b) license agreements with any other party, whether Debtor is a licensor or licensee thereunder, including, and the right to prepare for sale, sell and advertise for sale, all inventory and equipment now or hereafter owned by Debtor covered by such licenses (all of the foregoing property is hereinafter referred to as the "Licenses"); and
- (c) the goodwill of Debtor's business connected with and symbolized by the Trademarks.

CHICACIO\2660201.1 ID\APK - 105393/0001

> TRADEMARK REEL: 004496 FRAME: 0852

2. Secured Party hereby reassigns, grants and conveys to Debtor, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by Secured Party, all of Secured Party's rights, title and interest, in and to the Trademarks and Licenses.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Release and Reassignment to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer as of the day and year first above written.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., a national banking association, as successor by merger to LaSalie Bank National Association

By: ←

Name: 🔄

itle: Vict Presion

2

CHICAGO\2660201.1 ID\APK - 105393/0001

## **ACKNOWLEDGMENT**

State of Illinois	) ) SS				
County of Cook	)				
On this		day of			rsonally appeared who executed the
foregoing instrum officer above desi	ent and ack gnated of LA	nowledged to	me that he exec		the duly authorized
				Notary Pul	olic
				· My Comm	ission Expires:

3

CHICAGO\2660201.1 ID\APK - 105393/0001

## SCHEDULE A

## Trademark Registrations

TRADEMARK	SERIAL/REGISTRATION NUMBER(S)	FILING/REGISTRATION DATE(S)
ACCUVIEW	78553119	January 25, 2005
MJ AIR ASSAULT	78697911	August 22, 2005
AIR ASSAULT	78697900	August 22, 2005
ACCUTECH	78641863	June 2, 2005
THRUPORT	78558997	February 2, 2005
ACCUTRACK	78553117	January 25, 2005
RAIL THRU-PORT TRANSFER	78370141	February 18, 2004
TERMINAL		,
RAIL THRU-PORT	78370095	February 18, 2004
ACCUSTORE	76547255	September 26, 2003
ACCUSTACK	76465067/2926642	November 7, 2002/February 15, 2005
ACCUSTEER	76424219/2803359	June 24, 2002/January 6, 2004
MI-STAR	76424218/2801150	June 24, 2002/December 30, 2003
INSPECT!	76206660/2684878	February 6, 2001/February 4, 2003
WHERE SERVICE IS GOLDEN	73809092/1622051	June 26, 1989/November 13, 1990
MI-JACK	73601233/1426293	May 29, 1986/January 27, 1987
TRAVELIFT	72392233/0941420	May 17, 1971/August 22, 1972

CHICAGO\2660201.1 ID\APK - 105393/0001

> TRADEMARK REEL: 004496 FRAME: 0855

**RECORDED: 03/11/2011**